PECEIVED

MAR 19 11 42 AH '84 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

# **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1984** 

# ENROLLED

Com. Lub. for HOUSE BILL No. 1340.

(By Mr. Spoaker, Mr. See, by request)
of the Executive

Passed	March 10,	1984
In Effect	July 1, 1984	<del>Lassage</del>

### **ENROLLED**

### COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

### **FOR**

# H. B. 1340

'(By Mr. SPEAKER, Mr. SEE, at the request of the Executive)

[Passed March 10, 1984; in effect July 1, 1984.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section eight, article three, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to increasing the salary of the state fire administrator.

# Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section eight, article three, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

## ARTICLE 3. FIRE PREVENTION AND CONTROL ACT.

- §29-3-8. Office of state fire administrator created; appointment; term of office; removal; compensation; employees; equipment; powers, duties and authority.
  - 1 (a) There is hereby created a state fire administrator who
  - 2 shall be appointed by the governor from a list of names sub-
  - 3 mitted by the state fire commission.
  - 4 (b) The state fire administrator shall serve at the will and
  - 5 pleasure of the governor.
  - 6 (c) The annual salary of the state fire administrator shall
  - 7 be twenty thousand dollars. On and after the first day of

9 the state fire administrator shall be twenty-four thousand 10 dollars annually. He may employ such technical, clerical, stenographic and other personnel and fix their compensation, and may incur such expenses as may be necessary in the performance of the duties of his office within the appropriation thereof. Employees of the state fire administrator's office shall be members of the state civil service system, and all appointments of the office shall be a part of the classified service under the civil service system.

July, one thousand nine hundred eighty-four the salary of

13

14

15 16

17

18

19

20

21 22

(d) The state fire administrator and other personnel of the state fire administrator's office shall be provided with appropriate office space, furniture, equipment, supplies, stationery and printing in the same manner as provided for other state agencies.

# 3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1340

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the
foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
James L. Lywis
Chairman Senate Committee
Donald anello
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect July 1, 1984.
Sold C. Will. Clerk of the Senate
Donald L. D Coral
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Chily M. Son Dr.
Speaker House of Delegates
The within this the
day of, 1984.
Dan Danan
Governor
C-641

# RECEIVED

84 APR 4 P3: 49
SECY. OF STATE